Tariff No.	15	-			<u>4</u>	Revised Page No	o. <u>2</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Empire Disposal,	Inc. G-75				
		this tariff are listerements to the tariful efore, the issue datage. Current Revision 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1	CHECK d below in consec f listed on this pag	utive order. The have issue of the have in have in his have in his hard. It is not that the have in his hard in his his hard in his hard in his hard in his his hard in his hard in his his hard in his	dates that are	Current Revision 3 1 1 0 1 0	
			Supplements	s III Ellect			
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
-							
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018		·=			Effective Date:	April 1, 2018
			(For Official	Use Only)			
Docket No.	ГG	Date	: 		Ву:		

Tariff No. 15 1 Revised Page	ge No. <u>19</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:	
Item 40- Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal	
Transportation or solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be to time rates named in Item 160, or to other special rates contained in this tariff.	e subject
Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and material available for public inspection at the company's office.	
Item 40- Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis	
When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of or invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The companintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer time under provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).	such testing fany bill file for at ny must
Item 50- Returned Check Charges	
Returned check charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor the customer will be assessed a returned check charge in the amount of \$21.64 (A).	r that check,
Issued By: Heather Garland	
Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date	e: April 1, 2018
Docket No. TG- Date: By:	

Tariff No.	15	1 Revised Page No. 20
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75
		<u>Item 51- Restart fees</u>
	Companies assessing state the amount of the	restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must e fees in this item.
		n stopped due to non-payment a \$15.74 (A) restart fee will be assessed after the past due amount has been paid.
		Item 52- Redelivery fees
	Companies assessing the amount of the fee	delivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must state in this item.
	If an account has been per container will be a	n stopped due to non-payment a container redelivery fee of \$64.27 (A). ssessed.
	If an account has been per container will be a	n stopped due to non-payment a cart redelivery fee of \$26.23 (A). ssessed.
Issued By:	Heather Garland	
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018	Effective Dat April 1, 2018
		(For Official Use Only)
Docket No.	TG-	By:

Tariff No. 15		<u>2</u>	Revised Page No. 2	<u>21</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Registered Trade Name:	Inc. G-75	<u>C</u>	Customers Outside Spo	okane County
<u>Item 55- Over-s</u>	ized or Over-weight Ca	ns or Units		
The company reserves the right to reject pickup of an mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds				
* If the receptacle exceeds the size an closed, but the company transports the				to be
\$4.74	(A) per unit			
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, care	s, containers, or drop b	oxes see item :	207.	
Item 60	- Overtime Periods			
Companies will assess additional charges when proviperiods. Overtime periods include Saturdays, Sunday	iding services, at custon		ring overtime	
New Year's Day (January 1)	Labor Day			
Memorial Day	Thanksgivi	ng		
Independence Day (July 4)	Christmas	Day (Decembe	er 25)	
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increment of 15 terminal until the time it returns to the terminal.	minutes from the time t	he company's	vehicle leaves the	
No additional charge will be assessed to customers for company's convenience.	or overtime or holiday w	ork performed	solely for the	
Char	ge per hour: \$78.69 (A)		
Minim	um Charge: \$78.69 (A)		
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: February 14, 2018	(For Official Use Or	nly)	Effective Date:	April 1, 2018
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No.	15	_	÷	3 Revised Page No. 21-A
Company Nar Registered Tr		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		Customers Inside Spokane County
		Item 55- Over-sized or Over-weigh	ght Cans or Units	
		o reject pickup of any residential rec inspection exceeds the size and w		an, or micro
		exceeds the size and/or limits stat mpany transports the materials, the		
		\$5.09 (A) per unit		
Note: For cha	uraes annluina on ove	erweight toters, carts, containers, o	ur drop hoves see item 207	
Note. For Cha	rges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, containers, o	i diop boxes see item 207.	
		Item 60- Overtime Period	<u>ds</u>	
		charges when providing services, a e Saturdays, Sundays, and the follo		ertime
New Year's D	ay (January 1)		Labor Day	
Memorial Day	<i>'</i>		Thanksgiving	
Independence	e Day (July 4)		Christmas Day (December 2	5)
	recorded to the near the time it returns to	rest increment of 15 minutes from to the terminal.	he time the company's vehicle	leaves the
No additional company's co		ssed to customers for overtime or h	oliday work performed solely f	or the
		Charge per hour	\$78.69 (A)	
		Minimum Charge	: \$78.69 (A)	
Issued By:	Heather Garland			
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018	(For Official U		ffective Date: April 1, 2018
Dealer No To	^	·	.,	D
Docket No. To	G	Date	:	Ву:

Tariff No.	15	1 Revised Page No	. <u>22</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	
		Item 70- Return Trips	
up material		nake a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch or a truck or collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the follow Il apply.	
	Can, unit, mini-can,	or micro-mini can	\$9.64 (A)
	Drum		
	Bale		
	Litter Receptacle		
	Drop Box		\$54.00 (A)
	Container		\$45.91 (A)
for under th	e provision of Item 16	e special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are of 0 (Time Rates).	harged
Issued By:	Heather Garland		
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018	(For Official Use Only)	April 1, 2018
Docket No	Г <u>G</u> -	Date: By: _	

Tariff No. 15		1 Revised Page No. 24
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc</u> Registered Trade Name:	<u>. G-75</u>	
	Item 80- Carry-out Service, Driv	<u>re-Ins</u>
Companies will assess the following additional charges provide carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the cans/units public use. Driveways are not considered improved according to the carry of the cans/units public use.	e curb, the alley, or other point what susing improved access roads co	nere the company's commonly available for
	Rates	
Charge for Carry-outs	Residential Per Unit Per Pickup	Commercial Per Unit Per Pickup
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans that must be carried out over 5 feet, but not over 25 feet	\$0.96 (A)	\$0.96 (A)
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of 25 feet, add	\$0.59 (A)	\$0.59 (A)
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the limited to one can, unit, mini-cans or micr cans are carried over 125 feet, but are sa charges below must be assessed instead	o-mini can. If cans, units, mini-cafely accessible to the company's	ans, or micro-mini
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Rate Residential	Commercial
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup)	Per Pickup	Per Pickup
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet	\$1.83 (A)	\$1.83 (A)
Drive-ins on driveways of over 125 feet, per mile or fraction thereof.	\$1.17 (A)	\$1.17 (A)
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile.		
Note: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fee residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple re		S S
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: February 14, 2018		Effective Date: April 1, 2018
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:

Tariff No. 15		<u>1</u> F	Revised Page No.	<u>25</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G</u> Registered Trade Name:	i-7 <u>5</u>			
Item 90 - C	an Carriage- Special Servi	ices		
		ates	0	
	Residential Per Unit, Per Pickup)	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pid	
Stairs or steps- for each step up or down	\$0.40 (/	A)	\$0.40	(A)
Overhead obstructions- for each overhead obstruction less that 8 feet from the ground.	\$0.40 (/	A)	\$0.40	(A)
Sunken or elevated cans/units- for cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans fully or partially under ground or over 4 feet above ground, but not involving stairs or steps	\$0.40 (/	A)	\$0.40	(A)
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: February 14, 2018	(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date:	April 1, 2018
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:	

Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registred Trade Name(s) Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page) Rates in this item apply: (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for aarbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for aarbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Rates are Trajectory owner or manager. Rates Property owner or manager. Rates P	Tariff No.	15	=						<u>2</u>	Revised	Page No.	<u>26</u>
Rates In this item apply: (1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardweste Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Service Government Service Service Service Government Service Service Service Government Service Service Service Government Service Service Service Government Service Ser												
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit., and/or (2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. Rates below apply in the following service area: Outside Spokane County for garbage service and within the City of Colfax for recycling service. Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Yardwaste Units or Type of Service Service Service Service of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rat	Rates in this ite	Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)										
Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Service Service Units or Type of Service Service Service Service Service Service Of Containers Service Service Service Service Service Of Containers Service Service Service Service Service Of Containers Service Service Service Service Of Containers Service	residential condomini (2) When requi recycling, condomini	 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed 										
Units or Type of Service Rate Rate Rate Alter Rate Service of Containers Service Rate Mini-can WG-EOWR \$16.24 (A) \$9.98 1 Can WG-EOWR \$20.72 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$36.55 (A) \$9.98 5 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 5 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 5 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 7 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 8 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 9 Cal Toter WG-EOWR \$47.80 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$30.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can WG-EOWR \$40.00 (A) \$9.98 1 Can WG-EOWR \$10.00 (A) \$	Rates below ap	ply in the following s	ervice area:	Out	side Spokar	ne County for garb	age service and	within the C	ity of Colfax	for recycling	service.	
Mini-can WG-EOWR \$16.24 (A) \$9.98 1 Can WG-EOWR \$20.72 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$36.55 (A) \$9.98 4 Can WG-EOWR \$37.54 (A) \$9.98 5 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$57.86 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$58.20 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$58.20 (A) \$9.98 90 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$36.40 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$1.05 (A) \$1.			-		-				-			
1 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$36.55 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$36.55 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$36.49 (A) \$9.98 2 Can WG-EOWR \$31.05 (A) \$31.05 (of Containers			(A)	Rate	Rate		Service			Rate	
2 Can WG-EOWR \$27.54 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$36.55 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$57.86 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$57.86 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$29.49 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$29.49 (A) \$9.98 3 Can WG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$10.05 (` '								
4 Can WG-EOWR \$47.73 (A) \$9.98 5 Can WG-EOWR \$57.86 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 9 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$29.49 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can				` '								
S Can WG-EOWR \$57.86 (A) \$9.98 6 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98 8 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$29.49 (A) \$9.98 90 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$36.49 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 1 Can MG-EOWR \$13.05 (A) \$9.98 Note 2: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling cormodity credit/ debit of \$N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Recycling Service Pate: April 1, 2018	3 Can		\$36.55	(A)	\$9.98							
6 Can WG-EOWR \$68.20 (A) \$9.98				` '								
Second Service Servi				\ /								
90 Gal Toter WG-EOWR \$36.49 (A) \$9.98				` '								
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company; R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling NN=non Recycling; List others used by company; R=with recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page NA. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debt of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018				` '								
Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018 (For Official Use Only)				` '								
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018	7 55		V 10100	(/	V 0.00							
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018												
Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page. Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A. Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018												
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018 (For Official Use Only)	Note 1: Descrip Note 2: Descrip Note 3: In addi Note 4: A fee of request of the co	EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency.										
Issue Date: February 14, 2018 Effective Date: April 1, 2018 (For Official Use Only)								Recycli	ng service r	ates on this	page expire	on: <u>N/A</u> .
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By:	Heather Garland										
	Issue Date:	February 14, 2018				<u></u>			Effectiv	re Date:	April 1,	2018
Docket No. TG Date: By:						(For Official Us	e Only)					
	Docket No. TG-			Date	:		Ву:		_			

Tariff No.	15	-							<u>3</u>	Revised	Page No.	<u>26-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75												
Registered Tr		Itama 100	Dagid	lantial Ca	milaa Ma	دا ماه مد	Dotos (son	tinuad on no	4 5555			
Rates in this in	-	item 100	Resid	ientiai Se	rvice ivic	ntniy	/ Rates (con	tinued on nex	(t page)			
 To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less thanN/A residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager. 												
Rates below a	apply in the following	service area	a: <u>In</u> :	side Spol	kane Cour	ty to	r garbage se	ervice.				
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle	Yardwaste	l	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	I
Units or Type	of	Service		Service	Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG	\$17.42	(A)	Nate	rtate		or containers	Gervice	ivate	Ivale	ivate	
1 Can	WG	\$21.42										
2 Can	WG	\$30.26	` '									
3 Can	WG	\$43.19	` '									
4 Can	WG	\$62.45										
5 Can	WG	\$76.47										
6 Can	WG	\$88.57										
65 Gal Toter	WG	\$32.25										
90 Gal Toter	WG	\$40.33										
1 Can	MG	\$13.53	` _									
	-	,										
		İ										
	ice Codes: WG=Weekly Garb f \$55 will be charged if g	EOWR=Every R=with recyclin	Other V	Week Recycli non Recycli	ling; MR=Mont	hly Re	cycling; List othe	ers used by compa		ervice is sto	pped due to	request of
	r by the company for rea ems are continued on ne		ng, but	t not limite	d to, delinq	uency	' .					
	Recycling service rates on this page expire on: N/A.											
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018								Effe	ective Date:	April 1	I, 2018
	<u> </u>				(For Officia	al Use	Only)				•	
Docket No. TG-		Dat	te:				Ву:					

Tariff No.	15	-			2	Revised Page No. <u>27</u>
Company Na Registered T		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75			Customers Outside Spokan	e County
	Item 100- Residentia	al Service- Monthly Rates (d	continued from	previous	s page)	
Note 4:		en for partially filled cans. N			e picked up on a particular tri customer fails to set	p.
Note 5:	circumstances outsi	de the control of the driver, feet in order to reach the tr	the driver is re	quired to	roll-out charges where, due move an automated cart or s roll-out service is:\$ <u>N/A</u>	to
Note 6:	The charge for an or regular pickup is:	ccasional extra residential b	oag, can, unit, t	oter, min	i-can, or micro-mini can on a	1
			Rate per rece	eptacle,]	
		Type of receptacle	per pickup			
		Can or Unit	¢4.74	(4)		
		Can or one	\$4.74	(A)		
		Bag	\$4.74	(A)		
		Other				
		Otrici				
		Other				
Note 7:	can/unit. Service wi customer resides. N	ill be rendered on the norma	al scheduled pi	ckup day	n call" basis, at <u>\$14.35 (A)</u> perfor the area in which the ne other than normal schedu	
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issued Date:	February 14, 2018					April 1, 2018
			(For Official U	Jse Only)		
Docket No. T	G	Date:			Ву:	

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	15	_				<u>3</u>	Revised Page No. <u>27-A</u>			
Company Na Registered Tr	me/Permit Number: rade Name:	Empire Disposa	al, Inc. G-75		Inside Spok	cane Co	ounty			
		Item 100- Res	idential Service- Monthly Ra	es (continued from previous p	page)					
Note 4:		en for partially fill	e requested even if fewer un ed cans. No credit will be giv	ts are picked up on a particul ven if customer fails to set	ar trip.					
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.									
Note 6:	The charge for an oregular pickup is:	occasional extra re	esidential bag, can, unit, tote	r, mini-can, or micro-mini can	on a					
			Tune of recenteds	Rate per receptacle,						
			Type of receptacle	per pickup	_					
			Can or Unit	\$5.09 (A)	_					
			Bag	\$5.09 (A)						
			Micro- mini can							
			60 gallon toter							
			90 gallon toter							
			Other							
			Other							
Note 7:	can/unit. Service w	ill be rendered or Note: If customer	n the normal scheduled picku requires service be provided	an "on call" basis, at <u>\$14.84 (,</u> p day for the area in which the on the other than normal sch	е					
Issued By:	Heather Garland									
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018			(For Official Use Only)	Effect	tive Dat	te: April 1, 2018			
	Docket No. TG-		Date		В	v:				
	,		·		_	,·				

Tariff No.	15	_			2 Revised I	Page No. <u>30</u>
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>	Cus	stomers Outside Sp	okane County
			Item 120- Drums			
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per I	Pickup		
		Regular Route Service	ce			
		Special Pickup				
		ltem 1	30- Litter Receptacles a	and Litter Toters		
	Customer- owned Re	eceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, per	container Min. per m	nonth	
	Size or Type: 90 Gall Size or Type:	lon				
	Company- owned Re	ceptacles				-
	Size or Type: Size or Type:					-
]
Special trip	us: Time rates in Item		50- Loose and Bulky Ma	aterial		
Regular Ro	oute:	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Charge Per Pickup	Carry Charge Per each 5 fe 8 feet	
Bulky mate	rials	\$23.65 (A)	\$23.65 (A)	\$23.65 (A)	\$3.14	(A)
Loose mate (customer						
Loose mate (company l		\$23.65 (A)	\$23.65 (A)	\$23.65 (A)	\$3.14	(A)
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date	: February 14, 2018	(For O	fficial Use Only)		Effective Date:	April 1, 2018
Docket No.	TG-		Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No. 15	-			<u>3</u>	Revised	Page No. <u>30-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-	- <u>75</u>	<u>(</u>	Customers	Inside Spok	ane Count <u>y</u>
		Item 120- Drums				
	Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pid	ckup			
	Regular Route Service					
	Special Pickup					
	<u>Item 130</u>	- Litter Receptacles and	Litter Toters			
Customer- owned R Size or Type: 90 Ga		Rate Per Pickup, per co	ontainer Min. per	month		
Size or Type:						
Company- owned R						
Size or Type:	IOII					
<u> </u>						•
	Item 150	- Loose and Bulky Mate	<u>rial</u>			
Special trips: Time rates in Item 16	60 apply.					
Regular Route:	Γ	Ta i ne				
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Charg Per Pickup	je Pe	arry Charge er each 5 fee feet	et over
Bulky materials	\$25.89 (A)	\$25.89 (A)	\$25.89 (A)	\$3.14	(A)
Loose materials (customer load)						
Loose materials (company load)	\$25.89 (A)	\$25.89 (A)	\$25.89 (A)	\$3.14	(A)
				!		
Issued By: Heather Garland						
Issue Date: February 14, 2018		(For Official Use Only)		Effect	ive Date:	April 1, 2018
Docket No. TG-	Date:		_	Ву:		

Tariff No.	15	_			<u>1</u>	Revised Page No. 31
Company Name Registered Trace		Empire Disposal, Inc. C	9-7 <u>5</u>	Custo	mers	Outside Spokane County
			Item 160- Time Rates	<u> </u>		
* W * W du in * W	hen material must hen a company's e le to no disability, f returning to the sit	es named in this Item ap be taken to a special site equipment must wait at, of ault, or negligence on the e will be charged for; or ders a single, special, or	e for disposal; or return to, a custome e part of the company.	Actual waiting time or	r time t	taken
minutes. Time until it returns to service that is ir lunch breaks, but Disposal fees i	the terminal, exclusion the control of the	period from the time the uding interruptions. An incompany and not in the ment, and similar occurre	company's vehicle lea nterruption is a situatic control of the custome ences.	on causing stoppage of	minal	breaks,
Rates per hour:						
				Rate Per Hour		
Type of equipm	ent ordered		Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Min	nimum Charge
Single rear drive no pa	e axle: on-packer truck ocker truck op-box truck		\$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A)	\$37.80 (A) \$37.80 (A) \$37.80 (A)		\$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A)
pa	on-packer truck acker truck op-box truck		\$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A)	\$37.80 (A) \$37.80 (A) \$37.80 (A)		\$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A) \$122.40 (A)
,	eather Garland ebruary 14, 2018		(For Official Use Only		Effecti	ve Date: April 1, 2018
Docket No. TG-		_ Date:			Ву:	

Tariff No1	5		1	Revised Page No. <u>31-A</u>								
Company Name/Permit N Registered Trade Name:	lumber: Empire Disposal, Inc. C	9-7 <u>5</u>	Custo	omers Inside Spokane County								
		11 100 T' D 1										
		Item 160- Time Rate	<u>s</u>									
* When mat * When a co due to no o in returnino	Time rates named in this Item aperial must be taken to a special sumpany's equipment must wait at disability, fault, or negligence on to to the site will be charged for; o estomer orders a single, special, in.	ite for disposal; , or return to, a custor the part of the compai r	ny. Actual waiting time	e or time taken								
How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and carded for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences. Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used												
Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will apply in addition to time rates.												
Rates per hour:												
			Rate Per Hour									
Type of equipment ordere	ed	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge								
Single rear drive axle:												
non-packe packer true		\$108.60 (A) \$108.60 (A)	\$42.62 (A) \$42.62 (A)	\$108.60 (A) \$108.60 (A)								
drop-box t		\$108.60 (A)	\$42.62 (A)	\$108.60 (A)								
Tandem rear drive axle:	r truole	\$100 CO (A)	Φ42 G2 (Δ)	\$400 CO (A)								
non-packe packer true		\$108.60 (A) \$108.60 (A)	\$42.62 (A) \$42.62 (A)	\$108.60 (A) \$108.60 (A)								
drop-box t		\$108.60 (A)	\$42.62 (A)	\$108.60 (A)								
Issued By: Heather G	arland											
Issue Date: February 1	4, 2018	(Ear Official Las Onl		Effective Date: April 1, 2018								
Docket No. TG-		(For Official Use Onl										
DUCKELINU. 19-		Date:	Ву:									

Tariff No. 15	_	Revised Page No	. <u>33</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		
	Item 205- Roll-Out Charges- Containers, automated carts,	and toters	
_	mpany will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstance equired to move a container more than five feet, but less that are for this roll-our service is:		
\$6.70 (A) per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$.60 (A) per increment of 5 feet.		
	toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where, du le driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more rge for this roll-out service is:		
\$4.46 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be th	e charge for 25 feet, plus \$.30 (A) per increment of 5 feet.		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: February 14, 2018	75 AM	Effective Date:	April 1, 2018
	(For Official Use Only)		
Docket No TG-	Date:	Ву:	_

Tariff No. 15	_		<u>1</u> Revise	ed Page No. <u>35</u>								
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75											
	Item 210- Washing a	and Sanitizing and/o	or Drop Boxes									
Upon customer request, the com	pany will provide washing and san	nitizing service at the	e following rates:									
	All Sizes	<u> </u>										
	Container and Drop Boxes	Rate per yard	Minimum charg	ge								
	Washing \$5.91 (A)											
	Steam Cleaning	\$7.22 (A)	\$21.64	(A)								
	Sanitizing	\$13.77 (A)	\$41.33	(A)								
Pickup and redelivery charge: Up to 8 yards Over 8 yards	\$28.86 (A) \$43.28 (A)			·								
<u>Item 220- Compactor Rental</u>												
	g additional charges for compacto nd do not include drop box or cont nstallation.											
	Rated cubic yard Capacity of charge box	Monthly rental ch	arge:									
	1 cubic yard											
	2 cubic yards											
	3 cubic yards											
	4 cubic yards											
Issued By: Heather Garland												
Issue date: February 14, 2018	(For O#:-:-1110 - O -		fective Date:	April 1, 2018								
	(For Official Use On	iy)										
Docket No. TG	Date:	_	Ву:									

Tariff No. 15	-										2	Revi	sed Page No. 3	7
Company Name/Permit Number: _Registered Trade Name:	Empire Disposa	ıl, İn	c. G-7 <u>5</u>											
	Item 240- Cont	taine	er Service- Dur	nped	in Company's	Vehic	cle							
	Non-Compacte					er)								
	Rates stated p	er c	ontainer, per p	ickup										
Service Area: Outside Spokane County														
	Size or Type of Container Permanent Service 1 Yord 1 5 Yord 2 Yord 3 Yord 4 Yord 6 Yord 8 Yord 1 8 Yord 1 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yord 1 5 Yo													
Permanent Service	ent Service <u>1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8</u>												<u>8</u> Yard	
Monthly Dont if applicable	¢40.40	(\$14.58	(4)	\$20.02	(4)	\$24.71	(۸)	\$27.98	(4)	\$37.06	(4)	\$44.80 (A	۸١
Monthly Rent, if applicable First Pickup	\$12.13 \$17.93	(A)	\$27.02	(A)	\$36.02	(A)	\$50.94	(A)	\$67.65	(A)	\$98.52	(A)	\$44.80 (A \$128.23 (A	
Each Additional Pickup	\$17.93	(A)	\$27.02	(A)	\$36.02	(A)	\$50.94	(A)	\$67.65	(A)	\$98.52	(A)	\$128.23 (A	_
Special Pickups	\$43.44	(A)	\$62.45	(A)	\$73.57	(A)	\$94.86	(A)	\$117.51	(A)	\$158.41	(A)	\$200.51 (A	A)
Tomporony Convice 2 months or loss														
Initial Delivery	porary Service 3 months or less sal Delivery \$62.21 (A) \$62.21 (A) \$62.21 (A) \$62.21 (A) \$70.63 (A) \$70.63													۸١
Pickup Rate	\$20.90	(A)	\$31.49	(A)	\$43.46	\ /	\$58.36	(A)	\$76.57	(A)	\$113.40	(A)	\$146.15 (A	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	/	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$5.91	(A)	\$8.51 (A	_
Issued By: Heather Garland														
Issue Date: February 14, 2018									Effectiv	e Date	e:		April 1, 2018	
			(For Official U	se O	nly)]
Docket No TG-														

Tariff No15	_									<u>3</u>	Revised Page	No.	<u>37-A</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number:	Empire Diane	ا ام	00 C 75											
Registered Trade Name:	Elliplie Dispos	oai, ii	IC. G-75											
	Non-Compact Rates stated	ed N		any-	d in Company's owned contair		nicle_							
Service Area: Inside Spokane Co	<u>ounty</u>													
					Size or Type	of Co	ntainer							
Permanent Service <u>1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 3 Yard</u>											6 Yard		8 Yard	
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$12.13	(A)	\$14.58	(A)	\$20.02	(A)	\$24.71	(A)	\$27.98	(A)	\$37.06		\$44.80	
First Pickup Each Additional Pickup	\$20.21 \$20.21	(A)	\$30.26 \$30.26	(A)	\$40.22 \$40.22	(A)	\$56.49 \$56.49	(A)	\$74.82 \$74.82	(A)	\$108.52 \$108.52		\$142.23 \$142.23	
Special Pickups	\$53.98	(A)	\$76.70		\$89.49	(A)	\$117.93	(A)	\$138.61	(A)	\$186.24	(A)	\$231.17	
		\ /	· ·	/	-		-	\ /1	•	/ .	· ·	/ .		
Temporary Service 3 months or less													T (A)	
Initial Delivery Pickup Rate	\$62.21 \$24.71	(A)	\$62.21 \$37.18	(A)	\$62.21 \$47.64	(A)	\$62.21 \$67.06	(A)	\$62.21 \$89.49	(A)	\$70.63 \$126.95		\$70.63 \$170.98	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$5.91	_ ` _	\$8.51	
Rent Per Month	\$26.76	(A)	\$29.44	(A)	\$40.14	(A)	\$48.15	(A)	\$53.51	(A)	\$70.83		\$102.30	
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$ See Item 150 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible full limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.: Gate charge \$7.80 (A) per pickup. Unlocking charge \$2.83 (A) per pickup.														
Issued By: Heather Garland														
Issue Date: February 14, 2018			(For Official U	موا	inly)				Effectiv	e Dat	e:		April 1, 2018	
			(1 of Official C) 3E C	'' ''y <i>)</i>									
Docket No TG-	_		Date:						Ву:					_

	SUD 03/22/10	<u> </u>										
Tariff No. 15		2	Revised Page No	o. <u>38</u>								
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Dis Registered Trade Name:	sposal, Inc. G-75											
	0 0	1: 0										
	<u>-Container Service- Dun</u> pacted Material (Custor											
Non- Con	Includes Commercial)									
	Rats stated per contain											
Service Area: <u>Customers Outside Spokane C</u>	<u>ounty</u>											
Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service	32 gallon can	65 Toter	90 Toter									
	or unit		<u></u>									
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.85 (A)	\$9.04 (A)	\$10.81 (A)									
Over 5 grouped together	\$4.85 (A)											
Over 5 not grouped together	\$4.85 (A)											
Each Add'l unit	\$4.85 (A)	A (A A B A A B A B B B B B B B B B B	****									
Special Pickups	\$13.25 (A)	\$18.05 (A)	\$21.57 (A)									
Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$21.06 (A)	\$39.17 (A)	\$46.86 (A)									
Temporary Service	T											
Pickup Rate												
i lekup Nate												
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is local government requires more charged for service requested, et be given for partially filled contain	ven if fewer containers a	ss putresibles are inv	olved. Customer v	/ill be								
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, u	nlocking, unlatching, etc	:.):										
Issued By: Heather Garland												
•												
Issue Date: February 14, 2018	(For Official Use Only)	Effe	ective Date:	April 1, 2018								
	(For Official Use Only)											
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:									

Tariff No. 15		<u>3</u> R	evised Page No. <u>3</u>	<u>8-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire D Registered Trade Name:	isposal, Inc. G-75			
\(\frac{1}{2}\)	5-Container Service- Du mpacted Material (Custo Includes Commercial Rats stated per conta	omer-owned contain Can Service		
Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane C	County			
	l si	ize or Type of Conta	ainer	
Permanent Service	32 gallon can or unit	65 Toter	90 Toter	
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.86 (A)	\$9.49 (A)	\$11.66 (A)	
Over 5 grouped together	\$4.86 (A)			
Over 5 not grouped together Each Add'l unit	\$4.86 (A)			
Special Pickups	\$4.86 (A) \$13.89 (A)	\$18.91 (A)	\$23.21 (A)	
Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$21.94 (A)	\$41.07 (A)	\$50.51 (A)	
, G		. , , ,	` \ / 1	
Temporary Service		, ,		
Note 1: Permanent Service: local government requires more		less putresibles are	involved. Custom	er will be
charged for service requested, be given for partially filled cont		s are serviced on a	particular trip. No	credit will
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping	, unlocking, unlatching, e	etc.):		
		·		
Issued By: Heather Garland				
		-	ffootive Doto:	pril 1 2019
Issue Date: February 14, 2018	(For Official Use Only		ffective Date: A	pril 1, 2018
		•		
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No.	1	5										<u>2</u>	Revised Page	No.	<u>39</u>	
	lame/Permit I Trade Name:		Empire Disposa	al, Ind	c. G-7 <u>5</u>											
			Compacted M	lateri	r Service- Dun al (Customer-container, per p	owned		Vehic	el <u>e</u>							
Service Are	a: Outside S	pokane C	<u>ounty</u>													
									Size of Type of	of Cor	ntainer					
Permanent	Service		1 Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		<u>2</u> Yard		<u>3</u> Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Pickup)		\$61.04	(A)	\$93.01	(A)	\$123.67	(A)	\$174.34	(A)	\$231.68	(A)	\$318.52	(A)	\$377.85	(A)
Each Addition	onal Pickup		\$61.04	(A)	\$93.01	(A)	\$123.67	(A)	\$174.34	(A)	\$231.68	(A)	\$318.52	(A)	\$377.85	(A)
Special Pick	kups		\$104.74	(A)	\$162.75	(A)	\$212.87	(A)	\$311.76	(A)	\$414.54	(A)	\$533.51	(A)	\$638.43	(A)
Temporary	Service							<u> </u>		<u> </u>						
Pickup Rate	9															
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.90 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):																
Issued By:	Heather Ga	rland														
Issue Date:	February 14	1, 2018									Effective	Date	:		April 1, 2018	
	,				(For Official U	se O	nly)				<u></u>					
Docket No.	T <u>G-</u>				Date:						Ву:					_

Tariff No. 15		3 Revised Page No. 39-A												
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name:	Empire Dis	spos	al, Inc. G-7	<u>5</u>										
	Compacte	d Ma		tome	Dumped in (er-owned co pickup			<u>icle</u>						
Service Area: <u>Inside Spokane Co</u>	<u>unty</u>													
							Size or Typ	oe of	Container					
Permanent Service	<u>1</u> Yard		<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
First Bislaus	Ф 7 0.40	(A)	#00.05	/A\	6440.50	/A\	₾4.07.00	/A\	# 000 05	/A\	# 000 F0	/A\	#050.04	(4)
First Pickup Each Additional Pickup	\$70.10		\$89.85						\$222.35		\$322.58 \$322.58	` '	\$352.91 \$352.91	(A) (A)
											\$670.79	(A)		
													(/ /)	
Temporary Service														
Pickup Rate														
Note 2: Rates named in this to the disposal site. Mileage charge is in Permanent Service: a) Service is defined more frequent service b) If a drop box is ret shall be charged, bur prorated when a drop b) If rent is shown, the not shown, it is to be Accessorial charges assessed (lide	to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.90 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.													
Issued By: Heather Garland														
Issue Date: February 14, 2018									Effec	tive	Date:		April 1, 2018	
,			(For Officia	al Us	se Only)									
Docket No. TG- Date: By:														

RECEIVED FEB 14, 2018 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-180153

					2	JB U3/2	4	T9							_
Tariff No.	15	<u> </u>									<u>1</u>	Revised Page	No.	<u>40</u>	
Company Na Registered T	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name:	Empire Disposa	l, Inc.	<u>G-75</u>											
			ed Ma	terial (Compa	ny-o	sal Site and Re wned drop box op box, per pic)								
Service Area	a: Customers Outside	Spokane County	,												
	Size or Type of Container											40.1/1	4		
Permanent S	Service	<u>15</u> Yard		<u>18</u> Yard		<u>20</u> Yard		<u>25</u> Yard		<u>30</u> Yard		<u>35</u> Yard		<u>40</u> Yard	4
Monthly Ren	t, if applicable	\$48.96	(A)	\$48.96	(A)	\$48.96	(A)	\$62.04	(A)	\$62.90	(A)	\$62.90	(A)	\$84.54 (A)	į
First Pickup		\$186.10	(A)	\$205.08	(A)	\$224.92	(A)	\$275.39	(A)	\$307.89	(A)	\$357.03	(A)	\$394.50 (A)	_
Each Additio		\$137.14	(A)	\$156.15	(A)	\$176.01	(A)	\$213.36	(A)	\$244.99	(A)	\$294.13	(A)	\$309.95 (A)	4
Special Pick	ups														_
Temporary S	Service														
Initial Deliver		\$84.66	_	\$84.66	_		(A)		(A)	\$84.66		\$84.66	(A)	\$84.66 (A)	_
Pickup Rate		\$162.64	_	\$184.68		\$206.34	(A)	\$254.40	(A)	\$294.13		\$345.29	(A)	\$376.44 (A)	_
Rent per Calendar Day		\$2.66		\$2.94		\$3.22	(A)		(A)	\$4.19		\$4.47		\$4.82 (A)	
Rent Per Mo	ontn	\$79.92	(A)	\$88.20	(A)	\$96.48	(A)	\$115.56	(A)	\$125.64	(A)	\$134.28	(A)	\$144.36 (A)	┥
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.31 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is additional to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.															
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
Issue Date:	February 14, 2018		(For Official U	se O	nlv)				Effective I	Date:			April 1, 2018	4
			,												-
Docket No. 7	Г <u>G-</u>	Date:	-					Ву:							
															_

Tariff No. 15	-								<u>1</u>	R	levised Page	No.	40-A	
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75</u> Registered Trade Name:														
Item 260- Drop Box Service- To Disposal Site and Return														
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pick up														
Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County														
Size or Type of Container														
Permanent Service	<u>15</u> Yard		18 Yard		20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard		35 Yard		40 Yard	
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$47.27	(A)	\$52.08	(A)	\$56.10	(A)	\$64.92	(A)	\$73.19	(A)	\$73.19	(A)	\$90.54	(A)
First Pickup	\$193.34	(A)	\$218.99	(A)		(A)	\$294.41	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$424.19	
Each Additional Pickup	\$146.06	(A)	\$166.91	(A)	\$187.87	(A)	\$229.50	(A)	\$264.22	(A)	\$293.56	(A)	\$333.65	(A)
Special Pickup														
Temporary Service														
Initial Delivery	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)	\$87.06	(A)
Pickup Rate	\$172.36	` ′		` '	\$221.14		\$273.45	` '	\$316.49			(A)	\$406.02	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$2.66		\$2.94	(A)	\$3.22	` '	\$3.85	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$4.82	
Rent Per Month	\$79.92		\$88.20	(A)	\$96.48	(A)	\$115.56	(A)	\$125.64	(A)	\$134.28	(A)	\$144.36	(A)
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.31 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is additional to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):														
Issued By: Heather Garland														
Issue Date: February 14, 2018									Effect	ive D	Date:		April 1, 2018	
			(For Officia	al Use	e Only)									
Docket No. TG-	Date:	_				-	Ву:							

Tariff No15									<u>1</u>	Rev	vised Page No.	<u>42</u>	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Empire Dis	posal	, Inc. G-75										
		mpa	rop Box Se cted Materi ates stated	al (Cı	ustomer-ow	ned o	,	<u>urn</u>					
Service Area:													
	Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service	15 Yard		20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard		35 Yard		38 Yard		
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$ 162.64	(A)	\$ 206.34	(A)	\$254.43	(A)	\$ 294.13	(A)	\$ 335.51	(A)	\$ 350.64	(A)	
Special Pickups	\$ 162.64	(A)	\$ 206.34	(A)	\$254.43	(A)	\$ 294.13	(A)	\$ 335.51	(A)	\$ 350.64	(A)	
Temporary Service													
Pickup Rate													
Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$6.31 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government ordinances require more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) (b) When a collector is required to disconnect/reconnect a customer owned compactor from a drop box or container prior to taking it out to be dumped and then reconnecting the compactor when the drop box or container is returned to the customers site, the following charge will apply: \$25.79 (A) per load. (c) When a collector is required to open, unlock or close a gate in order to pick up solid waste, the following charge will apply per pickup: \$2.64 (A).													
Issued By: Irmgard Wilcox Issue Date: February 14, 2018								ı	Effective Dat	e:	April 1, 2018		
			(For (Officia	al Use Only)							
Docket No. TG		Date	e:			6	Зу:						